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SEP 01 2004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Complainant,

V. PCB 04-15
(Enforcement-Water)
ATKINSON GRAIN & FERTILIZER, INC.,

a Delaware. corporation,

L N L o N

Respondent.

SfIPULATION AND PROPOSAL fOR SETTLEMENT

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by ‘LISA MADIGAN,
Attorney General of the Staﬁe'of Illinois, on her own motion, and at
the request of the Illinois Environmenﬁal ProteétionAAgency (*Illinois
EPA”), and Respondent, ATKINSON GRAIN & FERTILIZER, INC. (“AGFé), do
hereby submit this Stipulatioﬁ and Propcsal for Settlement. The
parties agree that the Complainant’s statement Qf fécts,contained
herein is agreed to only for the purposes'éf.settlement. Thé parties
further state that neither the fact that a party has entered into this
stipulation, nor any of the facts stipulated herein, shall be
admissible into evidence, or used for‘any purpése in this, or any
other proceeding, except to enforce the terms hereof, by the parties
to this agreement. Notwithstanding the previous sentence, this
Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement, and any Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“ﬁoard") order aCéepting same, may be used as evidence
of a past adjudicated violation of the Act as alleged herein, pursuant
to Section 42(h) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”),
415 ILCS 5/42(h) (2002), in determining mitigation or aggravation of

appropriate civil penalties for any future violations of the Act.




This Stipulation may also be used in any permitting action for the
purposes of Section 39 (i) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39(1i) (2002) . This
’Sti?ﬁlafion and Proposal for Settlement shall be null and void unless
the Board approves and disposes of this mattervon each and every one

of the terms and conditions of the settlement set forth herein.

I.
JURISDICTION
The Board has jurisdiction of the subject matter herein and of
the parties cOnsenting hereto pursuant to the Act, 415 ILCS 5/1 et

seqg. (2002).

II.

AUTHORIZATION

The undersigﬁed representatives for each party certify that they
are fully authorized by the party whom they represent to enter into
the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Proposal for

Settlement and to legally bind them to it.

III.
APPLICABILITY -

This Stipulation and Proposal for Settiemene.shall apply to, and
be binding upoﬁ, the Complainant and AGF, and any officer, ageﬁt,
employee or servant of AGF, as well as the AGF's successors and
.assigns. AGF shall not raise as a defeﬁse-to any enforcement action

taken pursuant to this settlement the failure of its officers,




directors, agents, servants or employees to take such action as shall

be required to comply with the provisions of this settlement.

IV.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1. The Illinois EPA is an administrative agency of the State of
Illinois, created pursuant to Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4
(2002), and is charged, inter alia, with ﬁhe duty of.enforcing the
Act. | |

2. Respondent AGF, at all times relevant to the Complaint in
this matter, was and is a Delaware corporation in good standing and
authorized to conduct business in the State of Illinois.

3. Respondent AGF, at all times relevant to the Complaint in
this matter, hés owned and operated a facility located at 400‘N.

Spring Street, Atkinsoh, Henry County, Illinois (“facility”).

V.
VIOLATIONS
The Complaint alleges the following violations:

Count I: WATER POLLUTION; violation of Section 12(a) of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/12(a) (2002). Respondent caused, threatened or allowed water
pollution in the State of Illinois as the result of a fertilizer spill

on May 1, 2002.

Count II: CREATION OF A WATER POLILUTION HAZARD; violation of Section

12 (d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(d) (2002). Respondent created a




water pollution hazard as the result of a fertilizer spill on Mayll,

2002.

Count III: VIOLATION OF WATER QUALITY STANDARDS; violation of Section

Section 12 (a) of the Act and 35 Ill.Adm. Code 302.203,'302.208(g) and
302.212(a). Respondent caused levels of contaminants in waters of the

State of Illinois to exceed water quality standards.

Count IV: DISCHARGE OF CONTAMINANTS WITHOUT NPDES PERMIT; violation of

Section 12(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f), and 35 Ill. Adm. Code
309.102(a). Respondent discharged contaminants into waters of the

State of Illinois without a permit from the Illinois EPA.

VI.

NATURE OF RESPONDENT’S OPERATIONS

Respondent owns and operates an agricultural chemical and supply
business, in the course of which it manages agricultural chemicals,

including fertilizers.

VIII.

FUTURE PLANS OF COMPLIANCE

AGF shall comply with all requirements 6f the Act, 415 ILCS 5/1
et seq. (2002), and the Illinois Pollution C&ntrol Board Regulatioﬁs,
35 I11. Adm. Code Subtitles A through H. AGF has adopted contingency
and spill fesponse plans and will diligently follow those plans. See

Exhibit 1, which is hereby incorporated into this Stipulation and
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Proposal for Settlement.

IX.

IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM ALLEGED NON-COMPLIANCE

Section 33(c) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/33(c) (2002), provides as
follows:

In making its orders and determinations, the
Board shall take into comsideration all the
facts and circumstances bearing upon the
reasonableness of the emissions, discharges,
or deposits involved including, but not
limited to: '

1. the character and degree of injury to,

' or interference with the protection of

the health, general welfare and
physical property of the people;

2. the social and economic value of the
pollution source;

3.. the suitability or unsuitability of the
pollution source to the area in which
it is located, including the questions
of priority of location in the area
involved;
4. the technical practicability and
economic reasonableness of reducing or
eliminating the emissions, discharges
or deposits resulting from such
pollution source; and
5. any subsequent compliance.
In response to these factors, the parties state as follows:
1. Plaintiff contends that the impact to the public resulting
from AGF’'s noncompliance was that the incident resulted in excessive

levels of contaminants in waters of the State as alleged in the

Complaint.




2. AGF's-operations that are the subject of thelComplaint have
social and economic value.

3. The‘AGf activity that is the subject of the Complaint, i.e.,
the management of agricultural chemicals, is suitable to the area in
which it is located.

4. Complying with the requirements of the Act and the Board
Regulations is both technically practicable and economically
reasonable.

5. AGF achieved compliance by removiné the contaminated

sediments from the spill site.

X.

CONSIDERATION OF SECTION 42(h) FACTORS

Section 42(h) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(h) (2002), provides as
foilows:

In determining the appropriate civil penalty
to be imposed under subdivisions (a), (b) (1),
(b) (3}, or (b) (5) of this Section, the Board
is authorized to consider any matters of
record in mitigation or aggravation of
penalty, including but not limited to the
following factors: ’

1. the duration and gravity of the
violation;
2. the presence or absence of due

diligence on the part of the violator
in attempting to comply with the
requirements of this Act and
regulations thereunder or to secure
relief therefrom as provided by this
Act;

3. any economic benefits accrued by the
violator because of delay in compliance
with requirements;




4. the amount of monetary penalty which
will serve to deter further violations
by the violator and to otherwise aid in
enhancing voluntary compliance with
this Act by the wviolator and other
persons similarly subject to the Act;
and ’

5. the number, proximity in time, and
‘ ~gravity of = previously adjudicated
violations of this Act by the violator.

6. whether the respondent voluntarily
self-disclosed, in accordance with
subsection (i) of this Section, the
non-compliance to the Agency;

7. whether the respondent has agreed to

undertake a "supplemental environmental
project, " which means an

environmentally beneficial project that
a respondent agrees to undertake in
settlement of an enforcement action
brought under this Act, but which the
respondent 1is not otherwise legally
required to perform.

In response to these factors, the parties state as follows:

1. Complainant contends that the violations that are the
subject of the Complaint occurred over as long as an approximately
nine month period.

2. Complainant contends that the Respondent was not diligent in
its initial response in that it washed contaminants into waters of the:
State, rather than containing the contaminants. Respondent contends
that it immediately contacted 911 fire rescue following the incident.
The Respondent further contends that the fire department arrived on
scene and also washed the cohtaminants into waters of the State.

3. Complainant contends that the Respondent did accrue an

economic benefit by delaying expenditures associated with the
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implementation of an adequate spill contingency plan and those arising
from ﬁhe removal of contaminated sediments. Parties agree that the
penalty amount is greater than the.economic benefit arising from
noncompliance.'

4. The parties believe that a civil penalty of $20,000.00 will
deter AGF from committing further viglations, and will aid in
enhancing voluntary compliance by AGF and othersvsimilarly subject to
the Act. |

5. AGF entered into a consent order with the State of Illinois
resqlving alleged air, water and land violations in the Circuit Court
for Henry County on April 24, 1996.

6. Respondent did not self-disclose the noncompliance pursuant
to the requirements of Section 42(h)(6) of the Act, 415 ILCS |
5/42 () (6) (2002) .

- 7.  Respondent is not performing a Supplemental Environmental

Project.

XI.

TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

1. The Respondent represents that it has eﬁtered into this
Stipulation‘and Propoéal for Settlement for the purpose of settling
and compromising disputed claims without having to incur the expense
of contested litigation. By entering into this Stipulation‘and
Proposal for Settlement and complying with its terms, the Respondent
denies each and every allegation of viclaﬁiohs within the Complaint,

and this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement shall not be




interpreted as including such admission.

2.  AGF shall pay a civil penalty of $20,000.00 into the
Environmental Protection Trust Fund within thirty (30) days after the
date the Board adopts a final opinion and order approving this
Stipulation and Proposal'for Settlement. Payment shall be made by
certified check or money order, payable to the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency,~designated to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Trust Fund,'and'shall'be sent by first class mail to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Fiscal Services Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794
A copy of the check shall be sent to:
Christopher D. Perzan
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 West Randolph Street, 20th Floor
‘Chicago, IL 60601
' AGF shall write the case caption and number, and its Federal Employer
Identification Number (“FEIN”), 36-266-0405, upon the certified check
or money order.

3. For purposes of payment and collection, the Respondent may

be reached at the following address:
Tim Anderson, Vice President
Atkinson Grain & Fertilizer, Inc.
"P.O. Box 631
Atkinson, Illinois 61235
4. Pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Act, 415 ILCS

4/42(g) (2002), interest shall accrue on any amount not paid within the

time period prescribed herein, at the maximum rate allowable under

g



Section 1003 (a) of the Illinois Income Tax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003(a)

(2002) .

a. Interest on unpaid amounts shall begin to accrue from
‘the date the penalt? is due and continue to accrue to the date payment
is received.

b. Where partial;payment is made on any payment amount
that is due, such partial payment shall be first appligd to any
\iﬁterest’on unpaid amounts then oWing.

‘c. ‘All interest on amounts owed the Complainant, shall be
paid‘by certified check payable to the Illinois Environmental
Protection‘Ageﬁcy for destit in the Environmental Protection Trust

fund and delivered in the same manner as described in Section XI.2.

herein. -

5. Respondent shall diligently implement the Emergency Response

and Contingency‘Plan,iincluding revisions from time to time, attached
as Exhibit 1. |

6. AGF shall cease and desist from future violations of the Act
and Board regulations that were the subject matter of the Complaint as

outlined in Section V of this Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement.

XII.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS AND REGULATIONS
This Stipulation and Proposai for Settlement in no way affects
the Respondent’s responsibility to comply with any federal, state or

local laws and regulations.

10



. XIII.

RELEASE FROM LIABILITY

 In consideration of the Respondent’s payment of a $20,000.00

ci&ilvpenaity‘and its édmmitment to refrain from further violations of
thé Act and'the_Béard Regulations, upon receipt by Complainant of the
payment required bnyeéfion XI of thié Stipuiation, the Complainant
releases, waives and diséharges Respondent and its officersL' |
directors,‘employées, agents,‘éuccessoré and assigns from any further
liability or penalties for Violations which Qere the subject matter of
the Complaint herein. ' However, nothing in this‘Stipulation and
Proposal for Settlemeﬁt éﬁall be construed as a waiver by Complainant
of tﬁe‘right to redress. future Qiolations or obﬁain benalties with

respect thereto.

11

=



WHEREFORE, Complainant and Respondent request that the Board

adopt and accépt the foregeoing Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement

as written.

AGREED:

FOR THE COMPLAINANT:

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General

State of Illinois

Matthew J. Dunn, Chief

Environment Enforcement /
As s, Litigation Division

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

ATKINSON--GRA
INC.

IN AND FERTILIZER,

4 o

e (rnecdf”

e,

By: M/Mv/fg; Qﬁ;"’ —

RQSEMARQE CAZEAU;KChief
Environmental Bureal

Assistant Attorney General

Dated:. %{ijjgﬁf

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY '

Chief Legal Counsel ,
Division of Legal Counsel

Dat‘:ed:’ (9— 9"—0%
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. EXHIBIT 1




'Emergencv Response and Contingency Plan

Atkinson Grain and Fertilizer, Inc.
‘ 400 North Spring Street
Atkinson, Il. 61235
(309) 936-7177

24 Hour Emergency Contacts:

Henry County — 911
~ Tim Anderson — 936-7653 (home)
Dan Callison - 944-5007 (home)
- Blake Haverback — 936-1444 (home)

r



Page 3
Page 4

Page5

Page 6
| Page 7
Page 8

Page 9

Page 10

Page11

Page 12

Page ‘1‘3 :

o S PageZ
T able of Contents -

' Emergency Contac‘tsv

. Evacua,tion Plan

Evacuation Plan (conf.)

On-Site‘ Release and Spill Emergency Procedure

| On-Site Release and Spill Emergency Procedure

: Off-Slte Release and Splll Emergency Procedure

Off-Site Release and Splll Emergency Procedure

- On- Slte Permanent Storage Contamment Plan
Employee Ass1gnments

- Additional Emergency Equlpment and Supplles

Emergency Phone Numbers, Prlorlty Order,

: Addltlonal Informatlon

-




, , . Page 3
Emergency Contacts |

Warning Device

An Internal/External communication system (loudspeakers, telephone, intercom, portable
radios, etc.) is a vital part of this plan. These communication devises will be used to

~ instruct employees where to assemble and what to do. Employees should assemble in the

main office lobby. If the main office lobby is not accessible, employees should assemble
by the Atkinson Grain and Fertilizer sign at the facility entrance. :

Emergency Coordinator and Alternates:

Emergency Coordinator (Manager): Tim Anderson .......... 945-6049 (mobile)
' | ' 936-7653 (home)

Facility Alternates: : RlCh Fairfield............ 309-392-2978 (office)
- - ‘ ; 217-737-5008 (mobile)
Blake Haverback........936-1444 (home)
945-6048 (mobile)

Ron Thompson.......... 936-7478 (home)
Dan Callison............. 944-5007 (home)
HAZ MAT Response Group........... (800) 229-5252
Regional Manager: Ted Nixon.................309-392-2978

The Emergency Coordinator Will: :

1) Take charge of the incident and coordinate actlons with the emergency response
agencies. - : :

2.) Determine and notify necessary facility employees.

- 3.) Notify company management through the 24 hr. emergency number.

4,) Assign a person to document all activities and take photographs.

5.) Ensure that this plan is reviewed, tested, and communicated to all employees

Emergency Response / Agency Llstmg

Police: Henry County / State Police / Fire Department............... 911
Hammond Henry Hospital .......coooviiiiie 309-944-5650
IEMA - Illinois Emergency Management Agency..........c......... 1-800-782-7860
HAZ-MAT RESPONSE......coiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e e e 1-800-229-5252
National Response Center......veeereeereriiiiereniieeereiererereeconnnn 1-800-424-8802
‘  (if the substance is a CERCLA hazardous substance) :
Hazardous Materials Incidents........ocovevriiviiiniiniininiineniineennn 1-800-843-0699

. - Power Company: Illinois Power Co......... GasLeak................. 1-800-755-6000
’ S Wires Down............. 1-800-755-7000

S —
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Evacuation Plan

Primary Escape Route: Notify Emergency Coordinator (Tim or Dan). Assemble in front
office lobby or by Atkinson Grain and Fertilizer sign for further instruction and
evacuation. If evacuation from property is necessary, go up wind a safe distance, gather
ina group, and check for m1ssmg or unaccounted for personnel

Building Procedure In CaseOf Fire or Storm:

Building #1 — Front Office:" :
Back up computer and shut down in case of storm if time allows.
Cut electrical power for office on elec’mcal panel outside soybean dump pit.
Shut vault door
Mecet at Atkinson Grain and Fertilizer sign for further mstructlons
Adbvise fire department of chemical locations.-
All employees helping must wear protective equipment.

AN il S e

l:U

nilding #2 — Feed Mill and Warehouse:
Shut all outside doors if possible. '
Cut electrical power to Building #2 on the electncal panel outside of soybean dump
pit. \ : .
All employees mvolved m operatlon must wear the appropnate protectwe equipment.
' Utilize portable radios.

Meet at Atkmson Grain and Fertlhzer sign and await further 1nstrucr1ons

[\)l—‘

T

Bulldmg #3 - Chemxca_l Warehogse, and Feﬂlh_ger Load Bavs:
1. Shut herbicide tanks in dike if time allows -

2. Shut off all electrical power in main box in electncal room.

3. Shut all outside doors.
4
5
6
7

. Shut fertilizer tanks in dike outside.

. Assemble in front office for further instructions.

. End loader operator should be ready to plug tile i in NE corner of earthen dike.

. Ready portable pumping eqmpment to recover runoff and pump back into feruhzer
dike.

All employees a351st1n0 in the operatlon must wear proper protee‘ave equ1pment
Utilize portable 1adlos \

\O &C
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| Evacuaﬁon Plan (cont.)

Building #4 - Seed Warehouse and Shoﬁ

WHQQ%PNE

1. Shut off electrical power on panel outside of soybean dump pit.
Shut off natural gas line

Remove all oil tanks and containers, if possible.

Shut all doors inside and out if time permits.

Be ready with loaders to contain any runoff.

‘Ready portable equlpment to recover runoff and pump into tanks in fertilizer dike.

All employees assisting in the operation must wear proper protective equxpment

 Utilize portable radios if needed.

?

ulldmg #5 - Drv Fertlllzer Warehouse and Mlxmg

G W

Shut off electrical power on panel by liquid mixer.

. Shut all doors inside and out if time permits.

Be ready with loaders to contain any runoff. - ’
Ready portable equipment to recover runoff and pump into tanks in fertilizer dike.
All employees assisting in the operation must wear proper protective equipment.
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Release and Spill Emergency Procedures |

1. Notify the Emergency Coordinator.

2 Find the MSDS and follow cleanup mstructlons

-Anhydrous Ammoma Tanks, Lines, and Hoses-
_Determine size and severity of the spill or leak.
Notify all. employees and direct them to a safe area upwmd from the contammated
area.
Notify the necessa.ry busmesses and re31dences dependmg upon the size of the spill.
Notify the Fire Department.
Stop the leak if possible — Safety equlpment must be worn!!!!
Keep all unauthorized people a safe distance from the contaminated area.
Take the necessary steps to stop and contain the spill if it is safe to do so.
Notify the proper authorities. ( see page 13 for details )
Make sure plenty of water is available in case of accidental exposure.
0. Everyone near the spill or leak absolutely MUST wear the proper safety equzpment
and should be trained in the safe handlmg of Anhydrous Ammoma

N =

S0P NO WL kW

- Small Leaks: per alternate release scenario of RMP Isolate as needed to at least

150 feet. If entering 1solated area, protect from body contact. Use a gas mask with

NH3 canisters. -

- Large Spills: per ‘worst case scenario of RMP Isolate as needed to at least least 300
feet. Then evacuate a downwind area .4 mile wide and .94 mile long.. To enter isolated

area, use only self-contained, posmve-pressure breathing apparatus and full protectlve
clothing. -

a. Use water vapor to reduce vapor. Do not put water on a leak or hqu1d
- pool. -

Propane Tanks Lines, and Hoses:

Use water vapor to keep propane vapors from igniting, or to ext1ngu1sh
ﬂame Use proper protectlve clothmg and breathmg apparatus.

Chemical Sgllls and Liquid Spills on site:
a. For chemical spills and fertilizer alert your Emergency Coordmator then read
the MSDS for instructions on protective gear and cleanup method.
Put on proper clothlng and breathing apparatus.
b. Contain the spill using limestone, dlrt or appropnate absorbent matenals to -
stop the movement of the spill. : :
c. Recover as much product as possible and clean up the affected area by usmg ‘
floor dry, limestone, or an appropriate absorbent material. Recover clean up
~ material and keep dry until permits are secured. Follow all EPA and DOA
instructions for remediation. This includes Land Apphca’uon Perrmt to land
“apply excavated materials.

S




(cont’d)

Page 7
d. Use only the proper containers for reclau:ned spilled material. Label the new
containers clearly with the chemical identification and the correct signal word.

"POISON:' Highly Toxic
DANGER nghly Toxic -
WARN]NG Moderately Toxm

CAUTION: Low Toxicity

¥

3. There shall be no flushing of contaminants into sewers, ditches, or other
waters of the State. Contaminants shall in all instances be contained, captured, and
removed. This should be done in the ﬂuckest way possible to prevent harm to the
env:ranment. :

" 4. Should contaminants be released into a ditch, sewer, or other waters of the state:
* a. Determine the path of flow away from the point of origin
b. Block the flow downstream ahead of the contaminants, if possible, and
conta.m and recover the released materials as quickly as possible.
c. Vacuum trucks or sump pumps could be used to quickly recover pooled
~ or contained hqu1ds :

5. Assess environmental effect. Contact proper agencies as approprlate Use
lab testing to verify contamination.
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Release and Spill Emergency Procedures
| OFF- SITE |

1. Notrfy the Emergency Coordinator.
2. Find the MSDS and follow cleanup mstructlons

Ammonia Tanks Lines and Hoses
- 1. Determine size and severity of the spill or. leak.

2. Not1fy all employees and dlrect them to a safe area upwmd ﬁ:om the contammated |

area. :
3. Notify the necessary busmesses and res1dences dependmg upon the size of the -
* spill. : v ,
¥ 4. Notify the Fire Department.
5. Stop the leak if possible — Safety equlpment must be worn' "
6. Keep-all unauthorized people a safe distance from the contaminated area.
- 7. Take the necessary steps to stop and contain the spill if it is safe to do so.’
8. Notify the proper authorities. ( see page 13 for details ) :
9. Make sure plenty of water is available in case of accidental exposure.
~ 10. Everyone near the spill or leak absolutely MUST wear the proper safety
equipment obtained from Atkinson Grain or Fire Dept ojf cials, and should be tramed
in the safe handling of Anhydrous Ammonia. '

_Small Leaks: per alternate release scenario of RMP Isolate, as needed to

~ atleast 150 feet. If entering isolated area, protect from bodlly contact Usea gas
mask with NH3 canisters.

Large Spills: per worst case scenario of RMP Isolate, as needed to at least |

300 feet. Then evacuate a downwind area .4 mile wide and .94 mile long. To enter

isolated area, use only self-contained, posmve-pressure breathmg apparatus and

full protective clothes. ‘

Use water vapor to reduce vapor. Do not put water on a leak or liquid pool

Propane Tanks, Lines, and Hoses:

; Use water vapor to keep propane vapors from 1gmtmg, orto extmgulsh
ﬂame Only personnel trained in the hazards of propane should make any attempts to fix
1eak or put out fire. They should use proper protective clothmg and breathing apparatus

Chemlcal Spllls and Liquid Spills . ‘
" 1. For chemical spills and fertilizer alert your Emergency Coordmator then read

the MSDS for instructions on protective gear and cleanup method. Put on proper
. clothing and breathing apparatus obtamed from AGF or Fire Department -
‘officials..

- 2 Contain spill using hmestone dirt, or appropnate absorbent matenal to stop the

movement of the spill. Contact appropnate agencres Agencies are hsted on
Emergency Contacts page.



(cont’d)

Page 9

3. Recover as much product as pos31b1e and clean up the affected area by using

- floor dry, limestone, or an appropriate absorbent material. Recover cleanup

- material and keep dry until permits are secured. Follow all EPA and DOA
instructions for remediation. This mcludes Land Application Permit to land apply

excavated materials.
‘ 4. Use only the proper containers for recla1med spilled material. Label the new
‘ contamers clearly w1th the chemlcal identification and the correct signal Word

POISON: Highly Toxic
| DANGER:-Higmg ,'I;bxic'
WARN]N G: | Moderqtely Toxic ;
" CAUTION: Low Toxic‘ity-" |

5. Should contammants be released lnto a dltch sewer, or other waters of the
: sta;e :
‘a. Determine the path of flow away from the point of origin
b. Block the flow downstream ahead of the contaminants, if possible,
contain and recover the released materials as quickly as possible. |
‘ ¢. Vacuum trucks or sump pumps could be used to qulckly recover pooled
or contained liquids. -
6. Assess envxronmental 1mpact of sp111 usmg lab tests to venfy contaxmnatlon |

**Tmportant : | :
.+ _There shall be no flushin _g of contammants mto sewers, dztches, or other
waters of the State. Contaminants shall in_all instances be contained, captured, and
removed. This should be done in the guzckest method Qoss1ble to prevent harm to the

en wronment
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~ On-Site Permanent Storage Tanks R

*x**%Important: There shall be no ﬂushmg of contaminants into sewers, ditches,
or other waters of the State. Contaminants shall in all instances be contained, '
captured, and removed., This should be done in the quickest method possible to prevent
; harm to the environment, ******
Fuel Spill and Contamment Plan
Contam spill if possible and plug tile to the northeast by the earthen drke ‘
- Call the Fire Department
Notify K&G of p0551b1e explosion hazard : ' :
. Block entrances in order to keep all vehicles and people away from contammated area
Cleanup area affected with the spill using proper procedures for contammg,
capturmg, and removing the contaminated soils and liquids. ;
6. Proper procedures might include the use of booms, pads, or other absorbent matenals
7. A Permit for land apphcatlon would be requlred from the EPA for soil contarnmated
with fuel. '
8. All people involved in the conta1mnent operatlon must wear necessary safety
’equrpment obtained from Atkinson Grain or Fire Dept. officials. - \
9. Noufy all the proper authorities. ( see page 13 for details ) ,
Anhydrous Ammonia Spill and Contamment Plan
- 1. Determine size and severity of the spill or leak. ‘
2. Notify all employees and direct them to a safe area upwmd from the contammated
area. ,
Notify thenecessary busmesses and *esrdenees dependmg upon the size of the spill. -
Notify the Fire Department. \ S
Stop the leak if possible — Safety equipment must be worn!!!!
Keep all unauthorized people a safe distance from the contaminated area by blockmg :
all entrances to plant and notlfylng all ne1ghbors of sp111 (use isolation zone from
page 6)
7. Take the necessary steps to stop and contain the sp111 if it is safe to do sO.
8. Cleanup area affected with the spill using proper procedures for contammg,
capturing, and removing the contaminated soils and liquids. -
9. Notify the proper authorities. ( See page 13 for details)
- 10. Make sure plenty of water is available in case of accidental exposure
11. Everyone near the spill or leak absolutely MUST wear the proper safety
| equzpment and should be tramed in the safe handling of Anhydrous Ammonia.
. 28% Tank Containment Plan
| Plug the tile on the NE corner of earthen dike. =~ :
Pump out 28% tank into other tanks if poss1b1e - ]
- Pump recovered fertilizer into tanks, o
Cleanup area affected with the spill using proper procedures for contammg,
‘capturing, and removing the contaminated soils and liquids.
Wear proper safety equipment obtained from AGF or Fire Dept. officials. -
See page 6 for on site release and spill emergency procedures.
No‘ufy the proper authormes ( See page 13 for detalls )
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Tim Anderson:

Dan Clal_lison’:w

_ Blake Haverback:

| ngﬁ Geuns:
Mnke T aber
‘Ron Thompson

Mark Heitzler:
Randy Noard: )

_ “Dic‘k Zobrist:

Jeff Alexander: -

' S 'Pagell
- Employee Assignments

Emergency Coordinator and‘Media‘Respons‘e Person

 Call appropriate agencies, b_ack up Tim if he is gone, have
' appropriate MSDS sheets available" assist recovery operation

: Manage communications between Emergency Response and
" Emergency Coordinator
‘Shut off electricity, secure hazards, and shut doors in Mam office ‘
" asneeded and as time permits

Assist emergency personne] with locations, amounts, and types of

~ fertilizer and chemicals in buildings and tanks

Coordinate loaders and portable pumps to dike, contain, and
recover the spilled product and contaminants
Shut down electricity, secure hazards, and shut doors in both

fertilizer plants as needed and as time and safety permits. Assist

with containment and recovery of spills.”
Shut down electricity, secure hazards, and shut doors in shop areas
and seed warehouse as needed and as safety and time permits. -

. - Assist with containment and recovery of spills.

Shut down electricity, secure hazards, and shut all doors in gram
dump pits as needed and as safety and time permits

- Shut down electricity, secure hazards, and shut doors in feed

building and old office as needed and as safety and time permits.
Assist with containment and recovery of spills. -

* Vem Sturtewagon, Marty Eggan, Ron Vandergenachte:

‘ Dan Rick:

) Wes Roselieb:

Dean Meier:

Prepare loaders, trucks, and portable pumps for use if needed for
diking, contalnmg, and recovermg sp111 and contaminants.

Medrator between Emergency Coordmator and Emergency
Response for Hooppole plant. Work with Emergency personnel on
locations and amounts of fertilizers, chenncals, and other hazards
on premises '

Prepare and coordinate loaders, trucks and pumps for
containment, diking, and recovery of spills .

Shut off e'lectn'city, secure hazards, and shut doors on buildings as
needed and as time and safety permits. Assist in diking, '

‘containment, and recovery of spills and contaminants.

e S .



DR : T o Page 12
- Additional Emergency Equipment and Supplies =~
Front-End Loaders: .

Atkinson Grain - S :
- Village of Atkinson ‘ 9367658

- Steve VanOpDorp Trucking -+ 936-7766

AGF Hooppole Plant -+ 815-948-9111

Bull Dozers: e _

Ratliff Brothers-Kewanee .~ 309-852-2222 3
Girten Bulldozers- Geneseo .~ = 9446079 = '

Cathelyn'Const1uction—Geneseo S | 944-3607

Dump Trucks: |

- Atkinson Grain | L | o :
Steve VanOpDorp Trucking - .. 936-7766

Portable Water Pumps: o
Atkinson Grain~ . -\ o
Village of Atkinson " - . 1936-7658 : L

Atkinson Fire Department . U 936-7233,

. Bulk Sand; ‘
Atkinson Grain . D
Steve VanOpDorp trucking . . 936-7766

Absorbent Materials:
Atkinson Grain *




‘ ~ Pagel3
Emergency Phone Nnmbers |

THE FOLLOW]NG IS THE ORDER OF CALLS AND WHAT YOU
DO IF YOU HAVE A RELEASE OF PRODUCT
Local Agencles 911 |

Tllinois Emergency Management Agency 1- 800-782-7860
( document name of person and 1nc1dent #) :

, Natlonal Response Center 1-800-424—8802
(Only if reportable quantity) Document name of person you talk to -

| Local LEPC —
. Illmms Department of Ag 1-217—785 2427

ertten report of events sent to Illmms Emergency Management

- ‘Agency as soon as possible. Use incident number glven to you by IEMA

- and the Natlonal Response Center.

- Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Send to: : 110 East Adams
‘Springfield, IL. 62701- 1109

Contam the spill, recover all you can, follow all EPA
and DOA instructions for remediation.
skskkkk  Important: There shall be no flushing of
vcontammants into sewers, ditches, or other waters of the State.
Contaminants shall in all instances be contained, captured, and -

 removed. This should be done in the quickest method possfble to
b pxevent harm to the env1ronment ARk

Ifyou use limestone or sand to clean area you w1ll need to get a permlt
from the Illinois Department of Ag. to dispose of product by direct land

~application. Keep the recovered materlal dry untll you are glven the ok
to dlspose of, : :

FikikPlease keep a' detailed list of events and whom you talk to,**%%*




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL goarp RECE] VED
CLERK'S OFFICE

~ SEP 01 2004

SMJEOFuUNOB
Pollution Control Board

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
- General of the State of Illinois

Complainant,
PCB 04 15
" (Enforcement - Water)

V.

 ATKINSON GRAIN & FERTILIZER, INC.,
a Delaware Corporation, : -

Respondent. -

MOTION TO REQUEST RELIEF
FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT

. NOow COMES the Complalnant PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS by

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State, of IllanlS, and requests

1

rellef from the hearing requlrement 1n the above captloned matter In

i

support thereof, the Complalnant 'states as follows

S 'tbn June .30, 2003, a Complalnt was flled w1th the Pollution

4

Control Poard.K“BoardT)_in‘this matter. Slmultaneously.wlth this
Motion/ the nartieS'are;fiIing a*Stipnlation and‘ProposaI for
‘Sett]“.ement with the Board. | |

2. {Seotion 31(o)(2)yof the.IIIinois Environmental Protection

Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS75/3l(c)(2);(2002)xailows the parties in certain‘
enforcement cases to request-relief from the mandatory hearing

)

requirement,where the”partieskhave submitted to the Board a
stlpulatlon and proposal for settlement. Section‘31(c)(2) provides:

Notw1thstand1ng thejprov151ons of subdivision
(L} of this 'subsection ‘(c), whenever a
complaint has been filed on behalf of the
'Agency or by.the People of the State of |,
Illinois; the parties may file with the Board
a stipulation® and proposal for settlement
accompanied by a request for relief from the
reqguirement of a hearing 'pursuant to
./ subdivision (1). . Unless the Board, in its’
discretion, ‘concludes that a hearing will be '

v
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held, the Board shall cause notice of the
stipulation, proposal and request for relief
to be published and sent in the same manner -
.as 1s required for hearing pursuant to
subdivision (1) of this subsection. The
notice shall include a statement that any
. person may file a written demand for hearing.
within 21 days after receiving the notice.
If any person files a timely .written demand
for hearing, the Board shall deny the request
for relief from a hearing and shall hold 'a
hearing in accordance w1th the prov151ons of
'subd1v181on (r). - : PR :

3. No hearing is eurrently scheduledviﬁ‘the fnetantfcase.

4. The'Complainant requests\tte relief‘Confefred by Section
31(c) (2) of the Act. | . |

WHEREFORE the Comblainant PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS by
LISA. MADIGAN Attorney General of the State of Illln01s,lrequeets.
relief from the‘requirement of a hearing pursuant‘to 415 ILCS‘ |
5/31(c) (2) (2002). L . |
o | ReepectfﬁlIy submitted}
’ PEOPLE OFjIHE STATEIof ILLINOTS,

. LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of the

~Christop] ?.\ Perzan =
AssisTant Wttofney General

Office' of the Attormey General ° ‘ o
Environmental Bureau ; ' S ;
188 West Randolph Street, 20" FIl. v o
Chicago, 'IL 60601 ' -

312/814-3532




i
' }

CERTIFiC_ATE OF SERVICE
I, CHRISTOPHER P. 'PERZAN, ‘an Assist\ant;' Atternéy Genefel, certify
that on the-ist;aay of Septembef, 2004; I'caﬁSed ee be‘served‘by
' Registered Cereified Mai1, Return Receipt Requested, the foregoing
Complaint and Appeerance to the parﬁiee nemed eﬁ thevattached service
list, by deposieihg seme‘in,poetage prepaid,enveloPeseWith‘the United
States Postal éerice'locetea aefloa West ﬁendoiphlStreet, Chicago,

v\
\ e

Illinois 60601.

|

1:\AtkinsonGrain\Bdstipnotice.wpd






